

NO. 24-3978

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: SUBPOENA OF INTERNET SUBSCRIBERS OF COX
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC AND COXCOM LLC

CAPSTONE STUDIOS CORP.,

PETITIONER-APPELLANT,

v.

COXCOM, LLC

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
No. 1:20-cv-00426-JMS-WRP
The Honorable J. Michael Seabright

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
COXCOM, LLC AND AFFIRMANCE**

Mitchell L. Stoltz
Victoria Noble
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: mitch@eff.org
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE PROBLEM OF ABUSIVE COPYRIGHT LITIGATION
 AGAINST ORDINARY INTERNET SUBSCRIBERS
 (COPYRIGHT TROLLING).....2

 II. RULE 45 SUBPOENAS IN DOE CASES ARE AN
 ALTERNATIVE TO 512(h) SUBPOENAS THAT HELPS
 AVOID ABUSE.5

CONCLUSION8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Bell v. Wilmott Storage Servs., LLC</i> , 12 F.4th 1065 (9th Cir. 2021) | 2 |
| <i>Cobbler Nevada, LLC v. Gonzales</i> , 901 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2018) | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Design Basics, LLC v. Signature Constr., Inc.</i> , 994 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2021) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Ensor v. Does 1-15</i> , No. A-19-CV-00625-LY, 2019 WL 4648486 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re BitTorrent Adult Film Copyright Infringement Cases</i> , 296 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc., Subpoena Enforcement Matter</i> , 393 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2005) | 2, 5, 8 |
| <i>Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe</i> , 319 F.R.D. 299 (E.D. Cal. 2016) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Doe 1</i> , 288 F.R.D. 233 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Recording Industry Ass’n of Am. Inc. v. Verizon Internet Svcs., Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 2, 5, 8 |
| <i>Strike 3 Holdings, LLC v. Doe</i> , No. C17-1731 TSZ, 2020 WL 531996, (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2020), aff’d, 849 F. App’x 183 (9th Cir. 2021) | 4, 6 |
| <i>UN4 Prods., Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. CV 19-00092 SOM-RLP, 2019 WL 13215308 (D. Haw. Feb. 25, 2019) | 6 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| 17 U.S.C. § 512(h)..... | <i>passim</i> |
|-------------------------|---------------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Matthew Sag & Jake Haskell, “ <i>Defense Against the Dark Arts of Copyright Trolling</i> ,” 103 Iowa L. Rev. 571 (2018) | 4 |
|---|---|

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 456

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 83
